
RED RAIDER OFFENSE
	 QB	 12	 Tyler Shough (6-5, 230, Sr.-1L)
		  7	 Donovan Smith (6-5, 230, So.-1L)
	 -or-	 2	 Behren Morton (6-2, 210, Fr.-RS)
	 RB	 4	 SaRodorick Thompson (6-0, 220, Sr.-3L)
	 -or-	 28	 Tahj Brooks (5-10, 230, Jr.-2L)
		  22	 Bryson Donnell (5-10, 215, Fr.-HS)
	 X	 9	 Jerand Bradley (6-5, 215, Fr.-RS)
		  6	 J.J. Sparkman (6-4, 220, So.-1L)
	 -or-	 10	 Trey Cleveland III (6-4, 190, Jr.-2L)
	 H	 14	 Xavier White (6-0, 190, SR-2L)	
	 -or-	 13	 Brady Boyd (6-1, 195, So.-TR)
		  5	 Chadarius Townsend (6-0, 205, Sr.-2L
	 Y	 1	 Myles Price (5-10, 180, Jr.-2L)
	 	 20	 Nehemiah Martinez I (5-9, 205, So.-1L)
	 Z	 19	 Loic Fouonji (6-4, 220, So.-1L)
		  85	 Coy Eakin (6-2, 200, Fr.-HS)
		  13	 Brady Boyd (6-1, 195, So.-TR)
	 TE	 43	 Henry Teeter (6-4, 245, Sr.-1L)
	 -or-	 80	 Mason Tharp (6-9, 260, So.-1L)
	 -or-	 88	 Baylor Cupp (6-6, 250, Jr.-TR)
	 LT	 76	 Caleb Rogers (6-5, 305, Jr.-2L)	
		  66	 Matt Keeler (6-6, 305, So.-SQ)
	 LG	 70	 Weston Wright (6-6, 320, Sr.-3L)
		  75	 Jacoby Jackson (6-6, 335, Fr.-RS)
	 C	 56	 Dennis Wilburn (6-3, 320, Sr.-TR)
		  73	 Cade Briggs (6-3, 300, Sr.-TR)
	 RG	 72	 Landon Peterson (6-6, 300, Jr.-2L)
		  77	 Ethan Carde (6-8, 320, Sr.-2L
	 -or-	 50	 Michael Shanahan (6-5, 320, Jr.-TR)
	 RT	 71	 Monroe Mills (6-5, 315, So.-TR)
	 -or-	 79	 Ty Buchanan (6-6, 295, Fr.-TR)

RED RAIDER DEFENSE
	 NT	 95	 Jaylon Hutchings (6-0, 310, Sr.-3L)
		  42	 Vidal Scott Jr. (6-1, 285, Sr.-TR)
	 -or-	 5	 Myles Cole (6-6, 285, Sr.-TR)
	 DT	 97	 Tony Bradford Jr. (6-1, 300, Sr.-3L)	
		  96	 Philip Blidi (6-3, 295, Jr.-2L)
	 -or-	 5	 Myles Cole (6-6, 285, Sr.-TR)
	 EDGE	 19	 Tyree Wilson (6-6, 275, Sr.-2L)	
		  43	 Joseph Adedire (6-3, 270, Fr.-HS)
	 WILL	 6	 Kosi Eldridge (6-0, 230, Sr.-3L)	
		  11	 Dimitri Moore (6-3, 235, Sr.-TR)	
	 MIKE	 1	 Krishon Merriweather (6-0, 235, Sr.-2L)
		  13	 Jacob Rodriguez (6-1, 235, So.-TR)
	 -or-	 32	 Tyrique Matthews (5-11, 235, Sr.-3L	
	 OLB	 8	 Jesiah Pierre (6-2, 245, Jr.-1L)
		  11	 Dimitri Moore (6-3, 235, Sr.-TR)
		  54	 Bryce Ramirez (6-2, 235, Jr.-1L)
	 STAR	 9	 Marquis Waters (6-1, 215, Sr.-1L)
		  16	 Keyon Blankenbaker (5-10, 185, Sr.-TR)
	 CB	 0	 Rayshad Williams (6-3, 195, Sr.-1L)
	 -or-	 24	 Malik Dunlap (6-3, 215, Sr.-1L)
	 S	 25	Dadrion Taylor-Demerson (5-11, 195, Sr.-3L)
		  31	 Joseph Plunk (5-10, 180, So.-SQ)
	 S	 2	 Reggie Pearson Jr. (5-11, 200, Sr.-1L)	
		  18	 Tyler Owens (6-2, 200, Sr.-TR)
	 CB	 7	 Adrian Frye (6-0, 205, Sr.-4L)
		  3	 Kobee Minor (6-0, 185, So.-1L)

RED RAIDER SPECIALISTS
	 P	 31	 Austin McNamara (6-4, 195, Sr.-3L)
		  37	 Brook Honore’ (6-0, 185, Fr.-HS)
	 K	 36	 Trey Wolff (6-4, 210, Sr.-3L)
	 -or-	 99	 Gino Garcia (6-2, 200, Jr.-TR)
	 LS	 30	 Jackson Knotts (5-11, 185, So.-1L)
		  61	 Jacob Mauch (6-3, 220, Jr.- SQ)
	 KO	 36	 Trey Wolff (6-4, 210, Sr.-3L)
		  99	 Gino Garcia (6-2, 200, Jr.-TR)
	 H	 31	 Austin McNamara (6-4, 195, Sr.-3L)
		  2	 Behren Morton (6-2, 210, Fr.-RS)
	 KR	 14	 Xavier White (6-0, 190, Sr.-2L)
		  1	 Myles Price (5-10, 180, Jr.-2L)
		  5	 Chadarius Townsend (6-0, 205, Sr.-2L)
	 PR	 7	 Adrian Frye (6-0, 205, Sr.-4L)
		  1	 Myles Price (5-10, 180, Jr.-2L)
	 -or-	 85	 Coy Eakin (6-2, 200, Fr.-HS)

TEXAS TECH RED RAIDERS vs. MURRAY STATE RACERS

TEXAS TECH
Record	 0-0 Overall; 0-0 Big 12
Rankings	 AP: NR  |  Coaches: NR  
Last Game	 Def. Mississippi State, 34-7
Streak	 Won 1
Head Coach	 Joey McGuire
	 Career Record	 0-0 (1st season)
	 Record at Texas Tech	  Same
	 Record vs. Murray State	 First Meeting

MURRAY STATE
Record	 0-0 Overall; 0-0 OVC
Rankings	  FCS Coaches: RV
Last Game	 Def. Eastern Illinois, 20-13
Streak	 Won 3
Head Coach	 Dean Hood
	 Career Record	 66-45 (11th season)
	 Record at Murray State	  11-7 (3rd season)
	 Record vs. Texas Tech	 First Meeting

Saturday, September 3, 2022  •  Jones AT&T Stadium (60,454)  •  Lubbock, Texas  •  7 p.m.

Satellite Radio: SiriusXM Channel 96 or 206  |  In-Game Stats: www.TexasTech.StatBroadcast.com

COACHING STAFF
SIDELINE
Joey McGuire, Head Coach 
Tim DeRuyter, Defensive Coordinator 
Zach Kittley, Offensive Coordinator/QBs
Kenny Perry, Assoc. H.C./Special Teams/RBs
C.J. Ah You, Outside Linebackers
Zarnell Fitch, Defensive Line 
Stephen Hamby, Offensive Line
Emmett Jones, Passing Game Coordinator/WRs
Marcel Yates, Passing Game Coordinator/DBs

PRESS BOX
Josh Bookbinder, Inside Linebackers
Josh Cochran, Tight Ends

2022 SCHEDULE/RESULTS
SEPTEMBER	 (all times CT)

3	 MURRAY STATE [ESPN+]		  7 p.m.
10	 HOUSTON [FS1]		  3 p.m.
17	 at N.C. State [ESPN2]		  6 p.m.
24	 TEXAS*		  TBD
OCTOBER
1	 at Kansas State*		  TBD
8	 at Oklahoma State*		  TBD
22	 WEST VIRGINIA*		  TBD
29	 BAYLOR*		  TBD
NOVEMBER
5	 at TCU*		  TBD
12	 KANSAS*		  TBD
19	 at Iowa State*		  TBD
26	 OKLAHOMA*		  TBD
* - conference game

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Joseph Adedire_ ____________________ A-day-dee-ray
E’Maurion Banks_ _____________________ e-mar-ee-un
Keyon Blankenbaker___________ Key-on Blank-N-baker
Philip Blidi_______________________________ Ble-dee
Jerand Bradley_____________________________ Jer-un
Tahj Brooks___________________________________ Taj
Ethan Carde_________________________________ Card
Drew DeArman__________________________ De-R-man
Bryson Donnell______________________________Don-L
Coy Eakin__________________________________ E-Kin
Kosi Eldridge_ ____________________________ Koh-siy
Tavares Elston Jr.________________________ Ta-VAR-us
Loic Fouonji_ ______________________ Low-ic Fun-gee
Adrian Frye___________________________________ Fry
James Grando_ ___________________________ Gron-do
Brooke Honore’__________________________ Hono-Ray
Maurion Horn___________________________ Mare-E-on
Ty Kana___________________________________Can-uh
Syncere Massey____________________ Sincere Mass-E
Trevon McAlpine__________________________ Trey-von
Gabe Oladipo_ _______________________ Ol-lah-dee-po
Jesiah Pierre_ ________________________ Jah-sigh-ah
Vidal Scott Jr._____________________________Vie-Dale
Tyler Shough_ ______________________________Shuck
Dadrion Taylor-Demerson_______________ Day-dree-un
SaRodorick Thompson__________________ Sah-rod-rick
Chadarius Townsend__________________ Cha-dar-ee-u

COACHES
Tim DeRuyter__________________________duh-root-er

TELEVISION 
Big 12 NOW on ESPN+

Greg Mescall (Play-by-Play)
Taylor McHargue (Analyst)

- no sideline -

HOME RADIO 
Tech Sports Network from Learfield

Brian Jensen (Play-by-Play)
John Harris (Analyst)
Chris Level (Sideline)

VISITING RADIO 
Murray State Radio

Neal Bradley (Play-by-Play)
Chip Adams (Analyst)

- no sideline -

TODAY’S OFFICIALS 
Referee________________________________ Dan Scanlan
Umpire _______________________________ Austin Wright
Head Linesman ______________________ Sean Massingill
Line Judge ____________________________ Carlos Owens
Field Judge ___________________________ David Prather
Side Judge ____________________________Henry Howard
Back Judge_____________________________Robert Lewis
Center Judge____________________________ Edgar Reed
Replay Official__________________________ Jerry Kinder

BIG 12 STANDINGS (2021)

	 CONF	 PCT.	 OVERALL	 STK

Baylor	 7-2	 .778	 12-2	 W5

Oklahoma State	 8-1	 .889	 12-2	 W1

Oklahoma	 7-2	 .778	 11-2	 W1

Iowa State	 5-4	 .556	 7-6	 L1

Kansas State	 4-5	 .444	 8-5	 W1

West Virginia	 4-5	 .444	 6-7	 L1

Texas Tech	 3-6	 .333	 7-6	 W1

Texas	 3-6	 .333	 5-7	 W1

TCU	 3-6	 .333	 5-7	 L1

Kansas	 1-8	 .111	 2-10	 L2

BIG 12 SCHEDULE
SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 3
Southeast Missouri at Iowa State (Big 12 Now)	 1 p.m.

UTEP at Oklahoma (FOX)	 2:30 p.m.

South Dakota at Kansas State (Big 12 Now)	 6 p.m.

Albany at Baylor (Big 12 Now)	 6 p.m.

Murray State at Texas Tech (Big 12 Now)	 7 p.m.

Louisiana-Monroe at Texas (LHN)	 7 p.m.

SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 10
Missouri at Kansas State (ESPN2)	 11 a.m.

Alabama at Texas (FOX)	 11 a.m.

Iowa State at Iowa (Big Ten Network)	 3 p.m.

Houston at Texas Tech (FS1)	 3 p.m.

Kansas at West Virginia (Big 12 Now)	 5 p.m.

Kent State at Oklahoma (ESPN+)	 6 p.m.

Arizona State at Oklahoma State (ESPN2)	 6:30 p.m.

Tarleton State at TCU (Big 12 Now)	 7 p.m.

Baylor at BYU (ESPN)	 9:15 p.m.

SERIES HISTORY
Overall	 First Meeting
In Lubbock	 --
In Murray, Ky.	 --
At Neutral Site	 --
Current Streak	 --
Last Meeting	 --
Largest Tech Win	 --
Largest Tech Loss	 --
Last 10 Games	 --

RACER OFFENSE
QB	 2	 DJ Williams (6-3, 211, RSo.)
		  4	 Lucas Maue (6-1, 198, RFr.)
RB	 31	 Damonta Witherspoon (5-10, 211, RSo.)
		  28	 Cortezz Jones (5-11, 239, RFr.)
WR	 17	 Jacob Bell (6-3, 170, RJr.)
		  18	 Taylor Shields (6-0, 190, RFr.)
WR	 21	 LeMartez Brooks (6-2 208, RSr.)
		  89	 Quindarius Mayes (6-2, 205 RFr.)
WR	 87	 Jake Saathoff (6-3, 244, RSo.)
		  85	 Cole McDowell (6-3, 227, RSo.)
WR	 6	 DeQuan Dallas (5-10, 180, RSr.)
		  16	 Deshun Britten (5-8, 171, RSo.)
LT 	 67	 Jacob Frye (6-6, 323, RJr.)
		  71 	 Ashton Flinn (6-4, 274, Fr.)
LG 	 62	 Blake Moody (6-3, 300, RSo.)
		  75	 Rodreques Boller (6-3, 315, RFr.)
C		 63	 Levi Nesler (6-1, 320, RSr.)
		  68	 Gaige Jacobs (6-3, 300, RFr.)
RG	 69	 Cole Williamson (6-6, 333, RJr.)
		  79	 Desmond Kelly (6-3, 300, RFr.)
RT 	 78	 DJ Jones (6-5, 340, RSo.)
		  77	 Henry Kofowo (6-5, 370 RFr.)

RACER DEFENSE
DE	 93	 CJ Barnes (6-5, 268, RSo.)
		  81	 Cam Brown (6-2, 267, RSr.)
NT	 99	 Donovan McBride (6-2, 318, So.)
		  98	 Tony Davis (6-1, 280, RFr.)
DT	 92	 Nate Chambers (6-3, 294, RSr.)
		  90	 Damonyai Lacey (6-3, 288, RFr.)
BUCK	 8	 Cade Shupperd (6-1, 237, RSo.)
		  56	 Andrew Long (6-2, 229, RSo.)
SAM	 45	 Darnel Victor (6-2, 229, RSr.)
		  33	 Chris Hill Jr. (6-1, 212, RSo.)
MIKE	 34	 Eric Samuta (5-11, 211, RSr.)
		  32	 Cody Goatley (6-2, 219, RSo.)
-or- 	 59	 Nick Walker (6-1, 224, RSo.)
WILL	 37	 Lawaun Powell (6-0, 227, RSo.)
		  2	 Tre Allen (6-0, 237, RSr.)
-or-	 59	 Nick Walker (6-1, 224, RSo.)
CB	 12	 Davontae McKee (5-10, 185, RJr.)
		  26	 Justus Johnson (6-1, 175, Fr.)
-or-	 20	 Jhadyn Fridge (6-0, 175, RFr.)
SS	 4	 Quinaz Turner (5-10, 190, RSr.)
		  7 	 Jarad McCray (5-11, 200, RJr.)
-or-	 13	 KaVan Reed (6-2, 200, So.)
FS	 8	 Jamari Dailey (6-0, 185, RSo.)
		  19	 Dylan Appleton (5-9, 180, RSo.)
CB	 14	 Cayvian Holmes (5-11, 190, RJr.)
		  22	 Jaylon Bolden (6-2, 208, RSr.)

RACER SPECIALISTS
P		 91	 Lewis Halton (6-1, 180, RSr.)
-or-	 49	 Matt Maldonado (6-2, 190, So.)
		  39	 Aaron Baum (6-2, 240, RSr.)
K	 39	 Aaron Baum (6-2, 240, RSr.)
		  49	 Zaden Webber (5-7, 173, Sr.)
-or-	 49	 Matt Maldonado (6-2, 190, So.)
KO	 49	 Zaden Webber (5-7, 173, Sr.)
-or-	 49	 Matt Maldonado (6-2, 190, So.)
		  39	 Aaron Baum (6-2, 240, RSr.)
LS	 48	 Ben Williamson (5-9, 227, RFr.)
		  48	 Jackson Worthen (5-9, 178, RSo.)
H	 91	 Lewis Halton (6-1, 180, RSr.)
		  49	 Matt Maldonado (6-2, 190, So.)
KR	 21	 LeMartez Brooks (6-2, 208, RSr.)
-or-	 80	 Dameon Gomes (5-7, 150, RSr.)
		  36	 Kylan Galbreath (5-7, 175, Fr.)
PR 	 21	 LeMartez Brooks (6-2, 208, RSr.)
or-	 80	 Dameon Gomes (5-7, 150, RSr.)
		  4	 Quinaz Turner (5-9, 202, RFr.)

COACHING STAFF
Dean Hood, Head Coach 
Ben Hodges, Offensive Coordinator/QBs
Dillon Sanders , Defensive Coordinator/ILBs
Chris Cunningham, Special Teams Coord./OLBs
Johnson Richardson, Recruiting Coordinator/OL
Charlie Skalaski, Chief of Staff/Defense
Yon Boone, Defensive Backs
Jarett Boykin, Wide Receivers
Cody Gibson, Tight Ends/Running Backs
Darius Hart, Defensive Line 

2022 SCHEDULE/RESULTS
SEPTEMBER	 (all times CT)

3	 at Texas Tech [ESPN+]	 7 p.m.
10	 JACKSONVILLE STATE	 6 p.m.
17 	 at Ball State	 1 p.m.
24	 EASTERN ILLINOIS*	 4 p.m. 
OCTOBER
2	 at Southeastern Louisiana	 6 p.m.
8	 UT MARTIN*	 2 p.m.
15	 at Austin Peay 	 3 p.m.
22	 at Lindenwood*	 1 p.m.
29	 TENNESSEE STATE* 	 2 p.m.
NOVEMBER
12	 ROBERT MORRIS	 1 p.m.
19	 at Southeast Missouri* 	 1 p.m.
* - conference game

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
DONTA Abren_ _____________________________ Dontay
Zack ASCHEMANN_________________________Ash-man
Ryan BATSCH_______________________________ Batch
RODREQUES Boller_ ____________________Rod-reek-ez
Warren CAMPAGNA III_ ________________Come-pag-nuh
JHAYDN Fridge______________________________ Jaden
Dameon GOMES___________________Gomes Not Gomez
Colbe HADDOX__________________________ Had-docks
Wesley HADDOX___________________________ Had-dux
CAYVIAN Holmes_ ______________________Cay-vee-ahn
Henry KOFOW_________________________ Coe-foe-woe
DIMONYAI Lacey_______________________ Duh-mon-yay
Lucas MAUE_________________________________ Maui
JARAD McCray_____________________________Juh-rod
JARED McCray_____________________________ Jare-id
JAPHET MUBENGA_____________ Juh-phet Muh-bing-uh
LAWUAN Powell__________________________ Lou-wahn
KAVAN Reed______________________________ Kay-von
Eric RUESS_________________________________ Rue-S
QUINAZ Turner___________________________Quinn-ahz
Jake SAATHOFF___________________________ Say-toff
Eric SAMUTA__________________________ Suh-moot-uh
Rowdy SOKOLOWSKI________________ So-kuh-lau-skee
CALDRA Williford__________________________Call-dray
DAMONTA Witherspoon_________________ Duh-mon-tay



TEXAS TECH NUMERICAL ROSTER
	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR-EX	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL)

	 0	 Cam’Ron Valdez	 RB	 5-9	 205	 Fr-RS	 Rockdale, Texas (Rockdale)

	 0	 Rayshad Williams	 DB	 6-3	 195	 Sr-1L	 Memphis, Tenn. (Whitehaven)

	 1	 Krishon Merriweather^	 LB	 6-0	 235	 Sr-2L	 Hazelwood, Mo. (Hazelwood West)

	 1	 Myles Price	 WR	 5-10	 180	 Jr-2L	 The Colony, Texas (The Colony)

	 2	 Behren Morton	 QB	 6-2	 210	 Fr-RS	 Eastland, Texas (Eastland)

	 2	 Reggie Pearson Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 200	 Sr-1L	 Detroit, Mich. (River Rouge)

	 3	 Kobee Minor	 DB	 6-0	 185	 So-1L	 Lake Dallas, Texas (Lake Dallas)

	 4	 SaRodorick Thompson Jr.  RB	 6-0	 220	 Sr-3L	 Irving, Texas (Ranchview)

	 5	 Myles Cole	 DL	 6-6	 285	 Sr-TR	 Shreveport, La. (Evangel Christian Academy)

	 5	 Chadarius Townsend^	 WR	 6-0	 205	 Sr-2L	 Tanner, Ala. (Tanner)

	 6	 Kosi Eldridge^	 LB	 6-0	 230	 Sr-3L	 Denton, Texas (Denton Ryan)

	 6	 J.J. Sparkman	 WR	 6-4	 220	 So-1L	 Longview, Texas (Pine Tree)

	 7	 Adrian Frye^	 DB	 6-0	 205	 Sr-4L	 Houston, Texas (Eisenhower)

	 7	 Donovan Smith	 QB	 6-5	 230	 So-1L	 Las Vegas, Nev. (Frenship)

	 8	 Jesiah Pierre	 OLB	 6-2	 245	 Jr-1L	 Mount Dora, Fla. (Mount Dora Christian Academy)

	 9	 Jerand Bradley	 WR	 6-5	 215	 Fr-RS	 Frisco, Texas (DeSoto)

	 9	 Marquis Waters^	 DB	 6-1	 215	 Sr-1L	 Delray Beach, Fla. (Atlantic)

	 10	 Trey Cleveland III	 WR	 6-4	 190	 Jr-2L	 Arlington, Texas (Arlington)

	 10	 Cam White	 DB	 6-0	 215	 Sr-1L	 Flora, Miss. (Madison Central)

	 11	 Dimitri Moore^	 LB	 6-3	 235	 Sr-TR	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)

	 12	 Jalon Peoples	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)

	 12	 Tyler Shough	 QB	 6-5	 230	 Sr-1L	 Chandler, Ariz. (Hamilton)

	 13	 Brady Boyd	 WR	 6-1	 195	 So-TR	 Southlake, Texas (Southlake Carroll)

	 13	 Jacob Rodriguez	 LB	 6-1	 235	 So-TR	 Wichita Falls, Texas (Rider)

	 14	 Hut Graham	 DB	 6-1	 190	 Fr-HS	 Gunter, Texas (Gunter)

	 14	 Xavier White	 WR	 6-0	 190	 Sr-2L	 Lubbock, Texas (Monterey)

	 15	 Cole Boyd	 DB	 6-3	 215	 Jr-2L	 Boerne, Texas (Boerne)

	 15	 Cameron Cantrell	 WR	 6-1	 200	 Jr-SQ	 Whitehouse, Texas (Whitehouse)

	 16	 Keyon Blankenbaker^	 DB	 5-10	 185	 Sr-TR	 Oak Park, Ill. (Oak Park-River Forest)

	 16	 Jaden Morris	 QB	 5-11	 200	 Fr-HS	 Arlington, Texas (Lamar)

	 17	 Tavares Elston Jr.	 DB	 5-10	 200	 Fr-HS	 Gulf Shores, Ala. (Gulf Shores)

	 17	 Nate Floyd	 WR	 6-0	 190	 So-1L	 College Station, Texas (A&M Consolidated)

	 18	 Tyler Owens	 DB	 6-2	 200	 Sr-TR	 Plano, Texas (Plano East)

	 19	 Loic Fouonji	 WR	 6-4	 210	 Jr-2L	 Midland, Texas (Lee)

	 19	 Tyree Wilson	 OLB	 6-6	 275	 Sr-2L	 Henderson, Texas (West Rusk)

	 20	 Gage Elder	 LB	 5-11	 225	 Fr-RS	 Rockwall, Texas (Rockwall)

	 20	 Nehemiah Martinez I	 WR	 5-9	 205	 So-1L	 Lubbock, Texas (Cooper)

	 21	 Tyler King	 WR	 5-9	 185	 Fr-HS	 Houston, Texas (Alief Taylor)

	 21	 Cameron Watts	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Sr-2L	 Tulsa, Okla. (Union)

	 22	 Bryson Donnell	 RB	 5-10	 215	 Fr-HS	 Tyler, Texas (Legacy)

	 22	 Maurion Horn	 DB	 5-11	 175	 Fr-HS	 Broken Arrow, Okla. (Broken Arrow)

	 23	 Landon Hullaby	 DB	 6-0	 205	 Fr-HS	 Mansfield, Texas (Timberview)

	 24	 Malik Dunlap	 DB	 6-3	 215	 Sr-1L	 Charlotte, N.C. (Harding)

	 25	 Blake Bedwell	 RB	 5-10	 190	 So-TR	 Amarillo, Texas (Amarillo)

	 25	 Dadrion Taylor-Demerson DB	 5-11	 195	 Sr-3L	 Oklahoma City, Okla. (Carl Albert)

	 26	 Jason Lloyd	 TE	 6-4	 250	 Jr-1L	 Belmont, Calif. (Carlmont)

	 26	 Sammy Morris IV	 DB	 6-1	 195	 Fr-RS	 Prosper, Texas (Prosper)

	 27	 Jon-Jon Davis	 DB	 6-1	 185	 So-SQ	 Dallas, Texas (South Oak Cliff)

	 28	 Tahj Brooks	 RB	 5-10	 230	 Jr-2L	 Manor, Texas (Manor)

	 29	 Chief Collins	 DB	 5-11	 200	 Fr-RS	 Lucas, Texas (Lovejoy)

	 30	 Jackson Knotts	 LS	 5-11	 185	 So-1L	 Plant City, Fla. (Plant City)

	 31	 Austin McNamara	 P	 6-4	 195	 Sr-3L	 Gilbert, Ariz. (Highland)

	 31	 Joseph Plunk	 DB	 5-10	 180	 So-SQ	 Amarillo, Texas (Tascosa)

	 32	 Tyrique Matthews	 LB	 5-11	 235	 Sr-3L	 Houston, Texas (Eisenhower)

	 33	 Matthew Young^	 LB	 6-1	 240	 Sr-1L	 Las Cruces, N.M. (Oñate)

	 34	 Bryce Robinson	 LB	 6-2	 235	 Jr-SQ	 Sachse, Texas (Sachse)

	 35	 Patrick Curley	 LB	 6-2	 230	 Sr-3L	 Wagoner, Okla. (Wagoner)

	 36	 James Grando	 OLB	 6-2	 220	 Jr-TR	 Arlington, Texas (Lamar)

	 36	 Trey Wolff	 K	 6-4	 210	 Sr-3L	 Spring, Texas (Klein)

	 37	 Brook Honore’	 P	 6-0	 185	 Fr-HS	 Manvel, Texas (Manvel)

	 38	 Jett Whitfield	 DB	 5-10	 210	 Jr-SQ	 New Deal, Texas (New Deal)

	 39	 Charles Robinson	 TE	 6-0	 250	 Fr-RS	 Lubbock, Texas (Coronado)

	
	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR-EX	 HOMETOWN (HIGH SCHOOL)

	 40	 Wesley Smith	 LB	 5-10	 215	 Fr-HS	 Midland, Texas (Legacy)

	 41	 Ty Kana	 LB	 6-2	 235	 Fr-HS	 Katy, Texas (Katy)

	 41	 Jayden York	 TE	 6-4	 240	 So-SQ	 Austin, Texas (Bowie)

	 42	 Vidal Scott Jr.^	 DL	 6-1	 285	 Sr-TR	 Pensacola, Fla. (West Florida)

	 43	 Joseph Adedire	 DL	 6-3	 270	 Fr-HS	 Mansfield, Texas (Summit)

	 43	 Henry Teeter	 TE	 6-4	 245	 Sr-1L	 San Angelo, Texas (Central)

	 45	 Drew DeArman	 LB	 6-1	 215	 Fr-HS	 Arlington, Texas (Joshua)

	 46	 Ben Roberts	 LB	 6-3	 225	 Fr-HS	 Haslet, Texas (Eaton)

	 47	 Tanner Allen	 TE	 6-3	 260	 Fr-HS	 Bryan, Texas (Bryan)

	 48	 Derrick Lewis II	 LB	 6-1	 215	 So-1L	 Schertz, Texas (Samuel Clemens)

	 49	 Charles Esters III	 OLB	 6-3	 250	 Fr-RS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)

	 50	 Trent Low	 LB	 6-1	 220	 So-SQ	 Midland, Texas (Lee)

	 50	 Michael Shanahan	 OL	 6-5	 320	 Jr-TR	 Orlando, Fla. (First Academy)

	 51	 Robert Wooten	 OLB	 6-3	 265	 So-RS	 Stafford, Texas (Stafford)

	 52	 Harvey Dyson III	 DL	 6-3	 260	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)

	 54	 Bryce Ramirez	 OLB	 6-2	 235	 Jr-1L	 Missouri City, Texas (George Ranch)

	 56	 Jackson Baggett	 LB	 6-3	 225	 Jr-SQ	 Bushland, Texas (Bushland)

	 56	 Dennis Wilburn	 OL	 6-3	 320	 Sr-TR	 Humble, Texas (Nimitz)

	 58	 Jack Tucker	 OL	 6-7	 305	 Fr-RS	 Argyle, Texas (Argyle)

	 59	 Isaac Smith	 OLB	 6-6	 245	 Fr-RS	 Wagoner, Okla. (Wagoner)

	 62	 Kaden Weatherby	 OL	 6-6	 300	 Fr-HS	 Aurora, Colo. (Eaglecrest)

	 63	 Erik Gray	 OL	 6-2	 275	 Fr-HS	 Amarillo, Texas (Amarillo)

	 64	 Jurrien Loftin	 OL	 6-5	 290	 Fr-HS	 Aledo, Texas (Aledo)

	 65	 Sheridan Wilson	 OL	 6-5	 285	 Fr-HS	 Argyle, Texas (Argyle)

	 66	 Matt Keeler	 OL	 6-6	 305	 So-SQ	 Chicago, Ill. (Nazareth Academy)

	 68	 Seth Martin	 OL	 6-3	 285	 Fr-HS	 Fort Worth, Texas (Everman)

	 69	 Caleb Rodkey	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Fr-RS	 Missouri City, Texas (Ridge Point)

	 70	 Weston Wright	 OL	 6-6	 320	 Sr-3L	 New Braunfels, Texas (New Braunfels)

	 71	 Monroe Mills	 OL	 6-6	 315	 So-TR	 Columbia, Mo. (Father Tolton)

	 72	 Landon Peterson	 OL	 6-6	 300	 Jr-2L	 Odessa, Texas (Permian)

	 73	 Cade Briggs	 OL	 6-3	 300	 Sr-TR	 Las Vegas, Nev. (Bishop Gorman)

	 74	 Cole Spencer^	 OL	 6-4	 305	 Sr-TR	 Louisville, Ky. (Trinity)

	 75	 Jacoby Jackson	 OL	 6-6	 335	 Fr-RS	 Arlington, Texas (Mansfield Summit)

	 76	 Caleb Rogers	 OL	 6-5	 305	 Jr-2L	 Mansfield, Texas (Lake Ridge)

	 77	 Ethan Carde	 OL	 6-8	 320	 Sr-2L	 Valrico, Fla. (Bloomingdale)

	 78	 Larry Moore III	 OL	 6-6	 275	 So-SQ	Missouri City, Texas (Fort Bend Marshall)

	 79	 Ty Buchanan	 OL	 6-6	 295	 Fr-TR	 Corpus Christi, Texas (Calallen)

	 80	 Mason Tharp	 TE	 6-9	 260	 So-1L	 Klein, Texas (Klein)

	 82	 Drew Hocutt	 WR	 6-0	 185	 So-TR	 Lubbock, Texas (Frenship)

	 83	 Jack Esparza	 WR	 6-4	 215	 Fr-HS	 Austin, Texas (St. Michael’s Catholic)

	 84	 Zack McCown	 TE	 6-5	 225	 Fr-HS	 Amarillo, Texas (Amarillo)

	 85	 Coy Eakin	 WR	 6-2	 200	 Fr-HS	 Stephenville, Texas (Stephenville)

	 86	 Jordan Brown	 WR	 5-11	 185	 So-TR	 Dallas, Texas (DeSoto)

	 87	 Haydon Wiginton	 WR	 5-11	 185	 Fr-TR	 Midlothian, Texas (Heritage)

	 88	 Baylor Cupp	 TE	 6-6	 250	 Jr-TR	 Brock, Texas (Brock)

	 90	 Syncere Massey	 DL	 6-5	 330	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas (Cedar Hill)

	 91	 Blake Burris	 DL	 6-5	 300	 Fr-RS	 Irving, Texas (Parish Episcopal)

	 92	 L.B. Moore	 OLB	 6-3	 265	 So-SQ	 Amarillo, Texas (Tascosa)

	 93	 Trevon McAlpine	 DL	 6-3	 305	 Fr-HS	 Saraland, Ala. (Saraland)

	 94	 Gabe Oladipo^	 DL	 6-3	 295	 Sr-SQ	 Missouri City, Texas (Fort Bend Hightower)

	 95	 Jaylon Hutchings	 DL	 6-0	 310	 Sr-3L	 Forney, Texas (Forney)

	 96	 Philip Blidi	 DL	 6-3	 295	 Jr-2L	 Portales N.M. (Portales)

	 97	 Tony Bradford Jr.	 DL	 6-1	 300	 Sr-3L	 Houston, Texas (North Shore)

	 98	 E’Maurion Banks	 DL	 6-5	 305	 Fr-RS	 Wichita Falls, Texas (Rider)

	 99	 Sam Carrell	 DL	 6-4	 285	 Fr-TR	 Albuquerque, N.M. (Sandia)

	 99	 Gino Garcia	 K	 6-2	 200	 Jr-TR	 Richardson, Texas (Pearce)

MURRAY STATE NUMERICAL ROSTER

	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR	 HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOL)

	 2	 Tre Allen	 ILB	 6-0	 237	 R-Sr.	 Stockbridge, Ga. (Ga. Southern)

	 2	 DJ Williams	 QB	 6-3	 211	 R-So.	 Harvey, Ill. (Thornton HS)

	 3	 Michael Smith, Jr.	 WR	 6-1	 228	 R-Sr.	 Vero Beach, Fla. (Pittsburgh)

	 4	 Lucas Maue	 QB	 6-1	 198	 R-Fr.	 Belleville, Ill. (Belleville East HS)

	 4	 Quinaz Turner	 DB	 6-0	 190	 R-Sr.	 Montgomery, Ala. (Stanhope Elmore HS)

	 5	 Ryan Batsch	 OLB	 6-3	 224	 R-Sr.	 Loveland, Ohio (Ohio St.)

	 5	 Isaac McNamee	 QB	 6-3	 232	 Fr.	 Pikeville, Ky. (Pikeville HS)

	 6	 DeQuan Dallas	 WR	 5-10	 180	 R-Sr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (Melrose HS)

	 7	 Jarad McCray	 DB	 5-11	 200	 R-Jr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Cane Ridge HS)

	 8	 Jamari Dailey	 DB	 6-0	 185	 R-Fr.	 Pinson, Ala. (Pinson Valley HS)

	 8	 Jayden Stinson	 QB	 6-0	 214	 R-So.	 Mayfield, Ky. (Mayfield HS)

	 9	 Trey Jefferson	 QB	 6-3	 197	 Fr.	 Hopkinsivlle, Ky. (Hopkinsville HS)

	 9	 Lawaun Powell	 ILB	 6-0	 227	 R-So.	 East St. Louis, Ill. (East St. Louis HS)

	 12	 Davontae McKee	 DB	 5-10	 185	 R-Jr.	 Dayton, Ohio (Urbana)

	 13	 KaVan Reed	 DB	 6-2	 200	 So.	 East St. Louis, Ill. (Mo. Southern St.)

	 14	 Cayvian Holmes	 DB	 5-11	 190	 R-Jr.	 Apopka, Fla. (Rhode Island)

	 15	 Jared McCray	 WR	 5-11	 191	 R-Sr.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Cane Ridge HS)

	 16	 Deshun Britten	 WR	 5-8	 171	 R-So.	 Chicago, Ill. (Morgan Park HS)

	 17	 Jacob Bell	 WR	 6-3	 170	 R-Jr.	 Vero Beach, Fla. (Vero Beach HS)

	 18	 Taylor Shields	 WR	 6-0	 190	 R-So.	 Brownsville, Tenn. (Haywood HS)

	 19	 Dylan Appleton	 DB	 5-9	 180	 R-So.	 East St. Louis, Ill. (East St. Louis HS)	

	 20	 Jhadyn Fridge	 DB	 6-0	 175	 R-Fr.	 East St. Louis, Ill. (East St. Louis HS)	

	 21	 LaMartez Brooks	 WR	 6-2	 208	 R-Sr.	 Milan, Tenn. (Milan HS)

	 22	 Jaylon Bolden	 DB	 6-2	 208	 R-Sr.	 Rowlett, Texas (Davidson)

	 23	 Tameron Williams	 DB	 5-11	 179	 R-Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. (Trinity Catholic HS)	

	 24	 Wesley Haddox	 DB	 5-10	 180	 R-Fr.	 Mustang, Okla. (Mustang HS)

	 25	 Caldra Williford	 DB	 5-9	 176	 Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. (Lutheran North HS)

	 26	 Justus Johnson	 DB	 6-1	 175	 Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. (Christian Brothers College HS)

	 27	 Jkobe Jones	 DB	 6-0	 175	 Fr.	 Seffner, Fla. (Seffner Christian Academy)

	 28	 Cortezz Jones	 RB	 5-11	 239	 R-Fr.	 Pinetops, N.C. (Southwest Edgecombe HS)	

	 29	 Q’Darryius Jennings	 RB	 5-10	 207	 So.	 Hartford, Ky. (Ohio County HS)

	 30	 Jawaun Northington	 RB	 5-9	 204	 Fr.	 Louisville, Ky. (DuPont Manual HS)

	 31	 Damonta Witherspoon	 RB	 5-10	 211	 R-So.	 East St. Louis, Ill. (East St. Louis HS)	

	 32	 Cody Goatley	 ILB	 6-2	 219	 R-So.	 Mayfield, Ky. (Kentucky)

	 33	 Chris Hill, Jr.	 OLB	 6-1	 212	 R-So.	 Coral Springs, Fla. (Coral Springs HS)	

	 34	 Eric Samuta	 ILB	 5-11	 211	 R-Sr.	 Glen Ellyn, Ill. (Glenbard West HS)

	 35	 Xavier Wright	 DB	 6-1	 211	 Fr.	 Stone Mountain, Ga. (Shiloh HS)

	 36	 Kylan Galbreath	 RB	 5-7	 175	 Fr.	 Mayfield, Ky. (Mayfield HS)

	 37	 Rowdy Sokolowski	 DB	 6-1	 175	 Fr.	 Murray, Ky. (Murray HS)

	 38	 Cedric Ellis	 WR	 5-8	 165	 R-Jr.	 Kaiserslautern, Germany (Middle Georgia)

	 38	 Cam Marshall	 DB	 6-2	 190	 Fr.	 Paducah, Ky. (Paducah-Tilghman HS)

	 39	 Aaron Baum	 K/P	 6-2	 240	 R-Sr.	 Orlando, Fla. (Seminole St.)

	 40	 Emmanuel Cheatham	 DB	 5-9	 165	 Fr.	 Hopkinsville, Ky. (Hopkinsville HS)

	 41	 Jovari Gamble	 RB	 5-10	 198	 Fr.	 Russlleville, Ky. (Russellville HS)

	 42	 Donta’ Abren	 OLB	 5-11	 205	 R-Fr.	 Hopkinsville, Ky. (Eastern Ky.)

	 42	 Theo Zidor	 TE	 6-6	 263	 R-Sr.	 Somerville, Mass. (Central Conn. St.)

	 43	 Clint McKee	 RB	 5-11	 196	 Fr.	 Mayfield, Ky. (Graves County HS)

	 44	 DJ Escort	 RB	 6-0	 180	 Fr.	 Venice, Fla. (Venice HS)

	 45	 Darnel Victor	 OLB	 6-2	 229	 R-Sr.	 Melbourne, Fla. (Melbourne Central Catholic HS)

	 46	 Eric Ruess (Rue-ess)	 OLB	 6-3	 229	 Fr.	 Festus, Mo. (Festus HS)

	 47	 Owen Gish	 TE	 6-5	 226	 Fr.	 Kansas City, Mo. (Blue Spring South HS)	

	 48	 Connor Diven	 LS	 6-2	 271	 Fr.	 Gainesville, Fla. (Gainesville HS)

	 48	 Ben Williamson	 LS	 5-9	 227	 R-Fr.	 Dalton, Ga. (Shorter)

	 48	 Jackson Worthen	 LS	 5-9	 178	 R-So.	 Mayfield, Ky. (Graves County HS)

	 49	 Matt Maldonado	 K/P	 6-2	 190	 So.	 Montgomery, Ill. (Wis.-Whitewater)

	 49	 Zaden Webber	 K/P	 5-7	 173	 Sr.	 Clarksville, Tenn. (Rossview HS)

	 50	 Tyler Boone	 ILB	 5-11	 216	 R-Fr.	 Marion, Ky. (Crittenden County HS)	

	 51	 Delonte Jones	 OLB	 6-0	 228	 R-Jr.	 Harvey, Ill. (Tusculum)

	 51	 Kris Peat	 ILB	 6-1	 212	 Fr.	 Memphis, Tenn. (White Station HS)	

	 52	 Jeffery Selby	 ILB	 5-11	 210	 Fr.	 Lexington, Ky. (Lexington Christian Academy)

	 53	 Camden Robbins	 OLB	 6-1	 191	 Fr.	 Fairfield, Ill. (Fairfield HS)

	 54	 Amario Wilson	 DL	 6-3	 240	 Fr.	 Bowling Green, Ky. (Warren Central HS)

	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR	 HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOL)

	 55	 Matthew Baker	 OLB	 6-4	 230	 R-Fr.	 Rochester, Ill. (Rochester HS)

	 56	 Andrew Long	 OLB	 6-2	 229	 R-So.	 Lexington, Ky. (Lexington Christian Academy)

	 57	 Malachi Williams	 ILB	 6-1	 236	 Fr.	 Louisville, Ky. (Central HS)	

	 58	 Cade Shupperd	 OLB	 6-1	 237	 R-So.	 Brownsburg, Ind. (Brownsburg HS)	

	 59	 Nick Walker	 ILB	 6-1	 224	 R-So.	 Bethalto, Ill. (Civic Memorial HS)

	 60	 Tyler Wilms	 DL	 6-1	 225	 Fr.	 Lemont, Ill. (Lemont HS)

	 62	 Blake Moody	 OL	 6-3	 300	 R-So.	 Madisonville, Ky. (Madisonville N. Hopkins HS)	

	 63	 Levi Nesler	 OL	 6-1	 320	 R-Sr.	 Mayfield, Ky. (Graves County HS)

	 64	 Brian Jackson	 OL	 6-2	 316	 Fr.	 Smyrna, Tenn. (Stewarts Creek HS)

	 65	 Devin Tingle	 OL	 6-3	 299	 Fr.	 Moundville, Ala. (Hale County HS)

	 66	 Jerome Logan	 DL	 6-2	 328	 Fr.	 St. Louis, Mo. (Christian Brothers College HS)	

	 67	 Jacob Frye	 OL	 6-6	 323	 R-Jr.	 Murfreesboro, Tenn. (Siegel HS)

	 68	 Gaige Jacobs	 OL	 6-3	 299	 R-Fr.	 Murray, Ky. (Murray HS)

	 69	 Cole Williamson	 OL	 6-5	 333	 R-Jr.	 Carrollton, Ga. (Carrollton HS)

	 71	 Ashton Flinn	 OL	 6-4	 274	 Fr.	 Jackson, Mo. (Jackson HS)

	 72	 Sam Mentee	 OL	 6-0	 330	 Fr.	 Louisville, Ky. (Central HS)

	 73	 Luke Nesler	 OL	 6-1	 310	 Fr.	 Mayfield, Ky. (Graves County HS)

	 74	 Khyran Vaughn 	 DL	 6-3	 230	 Fr.	 Cadiz, Ky. (Trigg County HS)

	 75	 Rodreques Boller	 OL	 6-3	 315	 R-Fr.	 Louisville, Ky. (DuPont Manual HS)

	 76	 Josh Robinson	 OL	 6-3	 264	 Fr.	 Greenbrier, Ark. (Greenbrier HS)

	 77	 Henry Kofowo	 OL	 6-2	 368	 R-Fr.	 Stone Mountain, Ga. (Stone Mountain HS)	

	 78	 DJ Jones	 OL	 6-5	 338	 R-So.	 Jackson, Ala. (Jackson HS)

	 79	 Desmond Kelly	 OL	 6-3	 301	 R-Fr.	 Chicago, Ill. (Norfolk St.)

	 80	 Dameon Gomes	 WR	 5-7	 150	 R-Sr.	 Mansfield, Texas (Blinn)

	 81	 Cam Brown	 DL	 6-2	 267	 R-Sr.	 Monroe, Ga. (Savannah St.)

	 81	 Brian Thomas	 WR	 5-10	 165	 Fr.	 Paducah, Ky. (Paducah Tilghman HS)	

	 82	 Curtis Rearden	 WR	 6-1	 192	 Fr.	 Louisville, Ky. (DuPont Manual HS)

	 83	 Warren Campagna III	 WR	 5-9	 174	 Fr.	 Slidell, La. (Myrtle Beach Collegiate)

	 84	 Parker Perry	 WR	 6-3	 175	 Fr.	 Little Rock, Ark. (Parkview Magnet HS)	

	 85	 Cole McDowell	 TE	 6-3	 227	 R-So.	 Nashville, Tenn. (Lipscomb Academy)	

	 86	 Reece Jesse	 WR	 6-2	 208	 R-Fr.	 Hopkinsville, Ky. (Louisville)

	 87	 Jake Saathoff	 TE	 6-3	 244	 R-So.	 Louisville, Ky. (Christian Academy)	

	 88	 Drayton Charlton-Perrin	 TE	 6-4	 225	 R-Fr.	 Northbrook, Ill. (Ball St.)

	 89	 Quindarrius Mayes	 WR	 6-2	 205	 R-Fr.	 Hueytown, Ala. (Hueytown HS)

	 90	 Damonyai Lacey	 DL	 6-3	 288	 R-Fr.	 Eufaula, Ala. (Eufaula HS)

	 91	 Colbe Haddox	 DL	 6-2	 295	 Fr.	 Chattanooga, Tenn. (Boyd Buchanan HS)	

	 91	 Lewis Halton	 K/P	 6-1	 180	 R-Sr.	 Melbourne, Australia (Dodge City CC)

	 92	 Nate Chambers	 DL	 6-3	 294	 R-Sr.	 Ostego, Mich. (Hillsdale)

	 93	 CJ Barnes	 DL	 6-5	 268	 R-So.	 Collierville, Tenn. (Collierville HS)

	 94	 Japhet Mubenga 	 DL	 6-3	 269	 Fr.	 Buford, Ga. (Buford HS)

	 95	 Ebenezer Bedada	 DL	 6-5	 235	 Fr.	 Calgary, Canada (Clearwater Acad. Int. HS)	

	 96	 Kendal Brice	 DL	 6-3	 273	 Fr.	 Elizabethtown, Ky. (John Hardin HS)	

	 97	 Zack Aschemann	 DL	 6-3	 287	 R-Sr.	 Quincy, Ill. (Central Mo.)

	 98	 Tony Davis	 DL	 6-1	 280	 R-Fr.	 Jonesborough, Tenn. (David Crockett HS)	

	 99	 Donovan McBride	 DL	 6-2	 318	 So.	 Grain Valley, Mo. (Grain Valley HS)


